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It should be noted that the following information is presented in summary form and readers are 
advised to seek professional advice before formulating business decisions.

Hong Kong Budget Summary 2017-2018
The information contained in the Hong Kong Budget Summary 2017-2018 is of a general 
nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or 
entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be 
no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will 
continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without 
appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

Legislative proposals do not generally become law until their enactment and may be 
modified by the Legislative Council before enactment.
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The new Financial Secretary, the Hon Paul MP Chan, has presented his first Hong Kong Budget speech a 
little over one month into his new role. Despite a changing of the guard, following the Hon John C Tsang 
vacating his long held position, there was little new in terms of approach, with similar themes and the 
same measured approach adopted in previous years broadly followed once again. In some ways, this was 
inevitable in view of the Financial Secretary’s recent appointment and the Chief Executive election later in 
the year.  

Indeed, after providing some personal background and considering what was expected of a Budget speech, 
the Financial Secretary quickly moved to highlight some of the limitations of his office even with the best 
of intentions. He also observed that the global economy had operated in low gear in 2016 and recorded the 
slowest growth since the global financial crisis.  

More positively, however, the Financial Secretary did highlight a subsequent abatement of downward 
pressures on the external front. This, he noted, had led to a rebound in Hong Kong’s exports of goods, some 
improvement in exports of services and domestic demand strengthening in the latter half of last year.

Overall, the Financial Secretary summarised, the local economy picked up progressively from a marginal 
growth rate of 1 percent in the first quarter, to 3.1 percent in the fourth quarter. This gave an overall growth 
rate of 1.9 percent for 2016.

In other key metrics, the unemployment rate was quoted as averaging 3.4 percent last year, which is 
considered to reflect a state of full employment. The headline and underlying inflation rates were quoted 
as 2.4 percent and 2.3 percent respectively. The Financial Secretary noted that the underlying inflation 
rate – which is after the effect of the government’s one-off measures are netted out – represented the fifth 
consecutive year of easing.

In terms of the economic outlook for 2017, the Financial Secretary predicted that growth of advanced 
economies will be modest and patchy. He also identified uncertainties brought about by political changes in 
many parts of the world, and rising populist and protectionist sentiments, as potentially further complicating 
the situation and rendering the global economic outlook volatile.

KPMG commentary

The Hong 
Kong economy 
achieved an 
overall growth 
rate of 1.9 
percent for  
2016
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In this regard, specific mention was made of the unclear economic policy agenda of the new administration 
in the US. The Financial Secretary also noted the constraints of structural debts in Europe, Brexit 
developments and upcoming general elections in some major European countries this year as complicating 
and adding uncertainty to the political and economic outlook for Europe.  

Closer to home, the Financial Secretary indicated a more positive or stable sentiment, highlighting that the 
mainland economy was increasingly driven by domestic demand and the service sector, and was moving 
towards a pattern of sustainable development. Conversely, however, he noted that Japan’s economy had 
been stuck in low gear, facing high deflation risks, and observed that the effectiveness of the package of 
fiscal stimulus and monetary initiatives launched there had yet to be seen.

When briefly touching on the outlook for emerging markets in Asia, the Financial Secretary also emphasised 
that these jurisdictions remained the main propellers of global economic growth.

On the home front, various favourable conditions were identified by the Financial Secretary as positive 
indicators of stability, if not growth. All in all, he forecast gross domestic product (GDP) growth of 2-3 
percent in 2017.  

However, there was a restatement of potential negative factors on the economy, with land and housing 
supply in particular highlighted. Steps taken to address this, and an indication that the position would be 
closely monitored, echoed a theme of prior years.

In summary, the Financial Secretary suggested that inflationary pressure will remain mild in the short term. 
He forecast that the headline inflation rate for 2017 as a whole will be 1.8 percent with an underlying inflation 
rate of 2 percent.

In moving to discuss his views on objectives and approach to public finance, the Financial Secretary noted 
that per capita GDP in Hong Kong has now reached USD 44,000. He highlighted that this was greater than 
Japan and many advanced economies in Europe. After suggesting some possible rationale for this position, 
the Financial Secretary indicated his view that while recognising the effect of market forces, the government 
should play an active role as a facilitator by taking forward appropriate policies with the optimal use of public 

Inflationary 
pressure will 
remain mild in the 
short term with a 
forecast headline 
inflation rate of  
1.8 percent for  
2017
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resources. Only by doing so, he said, can we build a caring, just and pluralistic society, helping Hong Kong 
develop as an even more liveable, sustainable and vibrant city.

To this end, from the perspective of public finance objectives, the Financial Secretary suggested that 
firstly, the government must be appropriately proactive in developing the economy and improving people’s 
livelihoods. Secondly, he said the government must be forward-looking and invest continuously for the 
future. Thirdly, it was observed that the government must make good use of financial resources, with a 
view to building a fair and just society where people from all walks of life can share the fruits of economic 
advancement. Under each of these pillars, examples were cited of what the government had done or would 
do to facilitate the end desired.  

Having set out this philosophy, the Financial Secretary paused to respond to some of the views espoused by 
different sectors and, as he described it, noted some gaps in the understanding of the government’s fiscal 
position. In this regard, specific mention was made of suggested applications of the substantial fiscal surplus 
the government had run this year and fiscal reserves built up in prior years. In support of the action ultimately 
taken by the government, mention was made of various factors that in some way inhibited the government’s 
ability to change course too dramatically from a policy perspective. Nonetheless, tax policy generally was 
specifically touched upon and in this regard a new tax policy unit is to be set up under the Financial Services 
and the Treasury Bureau (FSTB) to comprehensively examine various tax issues from a macro perspective. 
Details of the composition and terms of reference for this unit have not been made public at this stage.

Closing on the prior year, the Financial Secretary confirmed the revised estimate for government revenue for 
2016-17 is HKD 559.5 billion, 12 percent or HKD 61.3 billion higher than the original estimate. He said this is 
mainly due to the increase in revenue from land sales and Stamp Duty.

The revised forecast of government expenditure is HKD 466.7 billion, 4.1 percent or HKD 20.2 billion lower 
than the original estimate. Overall, the forecast budget surplus is HKD 92.8 billion, and fiscal reserves are 
expected to reach HKD 935.7 billion by 31 March 2017. 

With the surplus in mind on the one hand, and the current economic situation and  complicated and 
uncertain global political and economic climate in the coming year on the other, the Financial Secretary went 
on to announce a series of one-off relief measures, very much in line with prior years.

One-off relief 
measures were  
very much in line 
with prior years
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For businesses, these included a one-off reduction of Profits Tax of up to 75 percent, with a ceiling of 
HKD 20,000. From a Salaries Tax and tax under personal assessment perspective, a reduction of up to 75 
percent, capped at HKD 20,000, was proposed. The government also proposed a waiver of property rates 
for all four quarters of 2017-18, subject to a cap of HKD 1,000 per quarter for each rateable property, and an 
extra allowance to social security recipients, equal to one month of the standard rate Comprehensive Social 
Security Assistance (CSSA) payments, Old Age Allowance, Old Age Living Allowance or Disability Allowance.  

Certain other recurrent measures were also proposed. These included a widening of the bands for Salaries 
Tax, raising the disabled dependant allowance, raising the dependent brother/sister allowance, extending 
the entitlement period for the tax reduction for home loan interest and raising the deduction ceiling for self-
education expenses. 

In a similar vein to prior years, the importance of small and medium enterprises (SMEs), as well as the 
so-called pillar industries was emphasised. In this regard, various initiatives targeted at further facilitating 
the trading and logistics, financial services, tourism, and business and professional services industries 
in particular were identified. While welcomed, many had been flagged previously or were variations on a 
familiar theme. We also highlight that the benefit of such initiatives can really only be determined once they 
are formally in place.

Emerging industries, around innovation and technology, creative industries, as well as arts and culture, were 
separately named by the Financial Secretary as potential areas of relative strength within the Hong Kong 
economy. These will be further fostered by the government in future.

In closing, in our view, this Budget speech confirms the underlying strength of the Hong Kong economy, 
while acknowledging that we are but part of the wider macro political and economic environment. It very 
much represents a continuation of policy from one Financial Secretary to another. It also indicates that while 
there are resources available to consider a change of course, global uncertainty has ultimately meant that the 
status quo remains for now. That said, many of the initiatives proposed are a step in the right direction and 
we look forward to the government following through with implementation.

Many of the 
initiatives proposed 
are a step in the 
right direction
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KPMG China recently conducted a survey of over 200 senior business executives about their business concerns in Hong Kong and their 
expectations regarding the 2017-18 Hong Kong Budget. Our key survey findings are highlighted below:

KPMG survey results vs Budget proposals

Methods to improve standard  
of living

Attractiveness to investors

Competitiveness of Hong Kong’s 
tax system

Challenges of doing business in 
Hong Kong
 

•	54% support adjusting the existing Salaries Tax 
bands and/or tax rates for individuals.

• 34% suggest tax deductions for medical 
insurance expenses.

•	46% prefer introducing a regional headquarters 
incentive.

• Other views include establishing an SME zone 
which provides office space at lower rents (26%), 
providing a super deduction for R&D and brand 
development costs (20%), and introducing a

	 two-tier/progressive tax rate for corporates (7%).

• The majority (94%) believe that Hong Kong’s tax 
system is currently competitive.

• Respondents are divided regarding the tax 
system’s future competiveness – 49% expect 
that Hong Kong’s tax system is likely to remain 
competitive, whereas 45% hold an opposing 
view.

• 48% state that high operating costs have the 
most negative impact on their business in Hong 
Kong.

•	Other challenges relate to the external economic/
political environment (31%) and the lack of R&D 
incentives (11%).
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We summarise below how the 2017-18 Budget proposes to address some of the concerns identified in the KPMG survey:

Increase competitiveness
•	Set up a tax policy unit in the FSTB and 

study ways to foster the development of 
industries through tax measures

• Introduce a tax concession for aircraft 
leasing and financing 

• Extend Profits Tax exemption to attract 
more funds to be domiciled in Hong 
Kong 

Improve standard of living
•	Reduce Salaries Tax and Profits Tax payable 

by 75%, capped at HKD 20,000

•	Widen the Salaries Tax rate bands from  
HKD 40,000 to HKD 45,000 

•	Increase the allowances for dependent 
brother/sister and for disabled dependants

•	Increase the deduction for self-education 
expenses from HKD 80,000 to HKD 100,000

•	Look into providing tax deductions for 
voluntary health insurance expenses

R&D
•	Explore enhanced tax deduction 

for innovation and technology (I&T) 
expenditure 

•	Set up a HKD 2 billion I&T Venture Fund 

•	Launch a HKD 500 million I&T Fund for 
Better Living to finance I&T projects 

Support ageing population
• Lower eligibility age for the Elderly Health 

Care Voucher Scheme to 65 

•	Provide financial support to the 
abolishment of the Mandatory Provident 
Fund “offsetting” arrangement

•	Earmark HKD 30 billion to strengthen 
elderly services and rehabilitation services 
for persons with disabilities
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Transfer pricing developments in Hong Kong 
In a significant development for Hong Kong taxpayers, the Hong Kong Government conducted a public consultation exercise between
26 October and 31 December 2016 to gauge views on the implementation of the Organisation for Economic Co-operation’s (OECD) anti-Base 
Erosion and Profit Shifting (BEPS) initiatives. The most significant proposal is for the adoption of a formal transfer pricing (TP) regime in Hong 
Kong, with mandatory documentation requirements (including country-by-country (CbC) reports for larger groups).

The Hong Kong Inland Revenue Department (IRD) currently relies on the general anti-avoidance provisions in the Inland Revenue Ordinance 
(IRO) to deal with TP matters. However, the application of these provisions is limited and not always effective.

The consultation paper includes the following proposals:

• 	Mandating preparation of TP documentation based on the three-tier CbC reporting approach (including a master file and local 
file): The preparation of a master file and local file is required for enterprises that meet two of the following criteria – annual 
total revenue exceeding HKD 100 million, total assets exceeding HKD 100 million and a workforce exceeding 100 employees. 
If the enterprise’s consolidated group revenue exceeds the equivalent of EUR 750 million, it will have to prepare a CbC report

• 	Introducing penalties for ‘incorrect returns’ arising from non-arm’s length pricing and/or failure to comply with the proposed 
documentation requirements: The proposed penalty regime is modelled on the existing penalty provisions contained in the 
IRO for other tax-related offences, e.g. applying different penalty levels depending on the gravity of the offence

• 	Codifying TP rules in Hong Kong’s tax legislation, based on the arm’s length standard: The TP regime will extend beyond 
payments for assets and services, and will cover financial and business arrangements such as the making of loans and cost 
contribution arrangements
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• 	Exchanging CbC reports with other countries with which Hong Kong has concluded a tax treaty (including a tax information 
exchange agreement, or TIEA), as well as a competent authority agreement providing for such exchange

• 	Providing a statutory basis for the existing advance pricing arrangements (APA) (TP ruling) regime

• 	Amending Hong Kong’s tax treaties by signing up to the OECD-coordinated multilateral instrument (MLI): The MLI is designed 
to counter the use of hybrid entities and instruments, prevent abuse of tax treaties and the artificial avoidance of ‘permanent 
establishment’ status, and enhance the dispute resolution mechanism between treaty partners. To counter treaty abuse, 
Hong Kong proposes adopting the ‘principal purpose test’ rule in its treaties

• 	Providing for spontaneous exchange with Hong Kong’s tax treaty (and TIEA) partners of past and future rulings relating to 
preferential regimes, TP (including APAs), downward adjustments of taxable profits, permanent establishment status, related 
party conduits, as well as other rulings that might give rise to BEPS concerns

• 	Enhancing Hong Kong’s tax credit system by extending the time period for claiming credits from the existing two to six 
years after the end of the relevant tax year, and by requiring taxpayers to take all reasonable steps to minimise taxes payable 
overseas.

• 	Introducing legislation to formalise the adoption of mutual agreement procedures and mandatory arbitration to resolve treaty 
disputes
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Transfer pricing developments in Hong Kong 
Notably, for some items contained within the public consultation document, consultation was not specifically sought. These were:

There are still certain areas of the consultation paper that have not yet been clarified, and taxpayers are still hoping for clarity when the new TP 
legislation is released. These include:

In a recent seminar, the Deputy Commissioner of the IRD indicated that the draft TP legislation has been prepared and is ready to be taken 
to the Legislative Council. It is clear that the government aims to legislate the new TP rules this year and is likely aiming to release them in 
the first half of 2017. The IRD has also confirmed that CbC reports are already officially included in the automatic exchange of information 
framework.

In addition, the IRD has announced that it will shortly be releasing the public comments that were collated during the consultation process.

• 	Spontaneous 
exchange of 
information on 
tax rulings

(including APAs)

• 	What will constitute
	 an ‘incorrect tax 

return’ which will 
in turn trigger non- 
compliance penalties

•  Implementation of 
an OECD-coordinated 
multilateral instrument 
to amend tax treaties

• 	The interaction 
between Hong 
Kong source rules 
and TP

• 	Filing dates for 
master file and local 
file documentation

• 	Adoption of the 
four minimum 
standards of the 
BEPS framework

• 	The definition 
of ‘related 
party’
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The government’s plan for implementing a statutory TP regime in Hong Kong was briefly mentioned in this year’s Budget speech. In particular, 
the Financial Secretary has re-affirmed Hong Kong’s position with regard to the package of measures put forward by the OECD to tackle base 
erosion and profit shifting. He noted that Hong Kong has joined the OECD’s inclusive framework for implementing the BEPS package and is 
expanding its network of Comprehensive Avoidance of Double Taxation Agreements (CDTAs).

Budget speech observations

11 / Hong Kong Budget Summary 2017-2018

© 2017 KPMG, a Hong Kong partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. 



 Profits Tax
Persons conducting business in Hong Kong are liable to Profits Tax on profits arising in or derived from Hong Kong.

The Financial Secretary did not change the Profits Tax rates and allowances for 2017-18. As in previous years, a ‘one-
off’ reduction of 75 percent of the Profits Tax payable for 2016-17 has been proposed, with a ceiling of HKD 20,000. 
The reduction will be reflected in taxpayers’ final tax payable for 2016-17.

The Profits Tax rate for corporations will remain at 16.5 percent for 2017-18, and, for unincorporated businesses, it 
will remain at 15 percent.

The rate of deeming assessable profits from royalty type payments for the use of intellectual property will remain at 
30 percent or 100 percent of the payment, as the case may be. Therefore, the effective tax rate on such payments 
will remain at 4.95 percent or 16.5 percent for 2017-18.

Capital allowances
The Depreciation Allowance rates for plant and machinery remain unchanged at:

Initial Allowance	 : 	 60 percent of qualifying expenditure in the year the expenditure is incurred 

Annual Allowance	 : 	 10 percent, 20 percent or 30 percent on the written down value brought forward,		
		 depending on the category to which the asset belongs

Industrial Building Allowances also remain unchanged at: 

Initial Allowance	 : 	 20 percent of qualifying expenditure 

Annual Allowance	 : 	 4 percent of qualifying expenditure

The Commercial Building Allowance on qualifying expenditure remains at 4 percent per annum.

A full deduction is available for certain capital expenditure, such as expenditure on computer hardware and 
software, as well as for certain other types of expenditure, which would otherwise be treated as capital in 
nature and non-deductible.

Reduction 
of Salaries 
Tax, Profits 
Tax and tax 
under personal 
assessment 
payable for
2016-17 by 75%,
subject to a 
ceiling of  
HKD 20,000

Budget summary

The 100 percent Profits Tax deduction has been retained for capital expenditure on environmentally 
friendly machinery and equipment in the first year of purchase and the five-year depreciation period for 
environmentally friendly installations, which are mainly ancillary to buildings. The 100 percent Profits Tax 
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2016-17 Rate HKD         2017-18 Rate HKD

First HKD 40,000   2%    800         First HKD 45,000 2% 900

Next HKD 40,000   7% 2,800         Next HKD 45,000 7% 3,150

Next HKD 40,000 12% 4,800         Next HKD 45,000 12% 5,400

Balance 17%         Balance 17%

 Salaries Tax
The Financial Secretary has proposed a one-off reduction of 75 percent of Salaries Tax (and tax under 
personal assessment) for 2016-17, subject to a ceiling of HKD 20,000. The reduction will be reflected in the 
final tax payable for 2016-17.

The tax charge for 2016-17 and 2017-18 is the lower of the:

(a)	 Net assessable income less charitable donations and allowable deductions at the standard rate; or

(b)	 Net assessable income less charitable donations, allowable deductions and personal allowances, charged 
at the progressive rates. The Financial Secretary has proposed widening the progressive rate bands from 
HKD 40,000 to HKD 45,000.

Deductions for donations
The ceiling for tax-deductible charitable donations remains at 35 percent of assessable profits for 2017-18.

Key policy initiatives
The Financial Secretary announced the following proposals:

•	 Setting up of a tax policy unit in the FSTB to examine the international competitiveness of Hong Kong’s 
tax system and to address the problem of a narrow tax base

•	 Introduction of a bill to amend the IRO to allow tax concessions on aircraft leasing

•	 Extension of the Profits Tax exemption to onshore privately offered open-ended fund companies

•	 Continued participation in the BEPS initiative and negotiation of further CDTAs

•	 Exploration of enhanced deductions for I&T expenditure.

A number of 
proposals were 
announced, 
including setting 
up a tax policy 
unit in the FSTB 
and extending tax 
exemptions to 
certain onshore 
fund vehicles

deduction for capital expenditure incurred on environmentally friendly vehicles in the year of purchase has 
also been retained.
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  2016-17
  HKD

  2017-18
  HKD

Personal allowances (basic) 132,000 132,000 

(married) 264,000 264,000 

Single parent allowance 132,000 132,000

Child allowances 1st to 9th child (each)

- Year of birth 200,000 200,000 

- Other years 100,000 100,000

Dependent parent allowance

(aged 60 or above) 46,000 46,000 

(aged between 55 and 59)   23,000 23,000

Dependent grandparent allowance

(aged 60 or above) 46,000 46,000 

(aged between 55 and 59)   23,000 23,000

Additional dependent parent and grandparent 
allowances

(aged 60 or above) 46,000 46,000

(aged between 55 and 59)   23,000 23,000

Disabled dependant (spouse/child/parent/
grandparent/brother/sister) allowance   66,000 75,000

Dependent brother/sister allowance   33,000 37,500

The standard rate of Salaries Tax for 2016-17 and 2017-18 is 15 percent.

The Financial Secretary has proposed changes to two personal allowances under Salaries Tax and personal 
assessment. The disabled dependant allowance will be increased to HKD 75,000 and the dependent brother/ 
sister allowance to HKD 37,500. Personal allowances are considered when calculating the tax payable at the 
progressive rates.

The personal allowances for 2016-17 and 2017-18 are set out below:

Increase in 
the disabled 
dependant
allowance from 
HKD 66,000 to
HKD 75,000
and the 
dependent 
brother/sister 
allowance from 
HKD 33,000 to
HKD 37,500

Applying the above Salaries Tax rates and allowances, a family of four will have to earn more than  
HKD 4,619,000 in 2017-18 before paying tax at the standard rate.
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Tax deductions
The following items are deductible in determining a person’s Salaries Tax liability:

Home mortgage 
interest payments are 
deductible against 
income subject to 
Salaries Tax. Owner- 
occupiers may claim 
a deduction for 
mortgage interest 
payments up to a 
maximum of
HKD 100,000 per
year for one property. 
The Financial 
Secretary has 
proposed extending 
the period the 
deduction can be 
claimed to 20 years.

A deduction is 
available for self- 
education expenses. 
The deduction is 
available in respect 
of fees for training 
courses run by 
approved institutions. 
The Financial 
Secretary has 
proposed increasing 
the maximum 
amount of deductible 
expenses for 2017-
18 to HKD 100,000
(previously 
HKD 80,000).

A deduction up to 
the maximum of the 
mandatory annual 
contributions payable 
under the Mandatory 
Provident Fund (MPF) 
scheme is available 
for contributions 
made by employees 
to recognised 
retirement schemes 
and MPF schemes. 
The maximum 
amount of deductible 
contributions for the 
year of assessment 
2017-18 is  
HKD 18,000.

As an alternative 
to the allowance 
for maintaining a 
dependent parent/ 
grandparent, a
deduction is available 
for the expenses 
incurred in  
maintaining a 
dependent parent/ 
grandparent in 
residential care. The 
maximum deduction 
for the year of 
assessment 2017-18
is HKD 92,000.

A deduction of up  
to a maximum of  
35 percent of
assessable income 
is available for 
approved charitable 
donations.

To encourage the 
use of private 
healthcare services, 
the Financial 
Secretary indicated 
that a tax deduction 
will be introduced 
for the purchase
of regulated health 
insurance products. 
No further details or 
an indication
of timing were 
provided.

Tax deductions
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 Property Tax
The standard rate remains at 15 percent for 2017-18.

Property Tax is payable in addition to rates, and is charged to the owner of any land or buildings situated 
in Hong Kong at the standard rate on the ‘net assessable value’ of such land or buildings. Generally, ‘net 
assessable value’ is calculated as the amount of rent receivable by the owner of the subject land or buildings 
(net of any rates which are paid by the owner), less a statutory 20 percent allowance for repairs and 
outgoings.

There are several exemptions, notably for corporations conducting business in Hong Kong.

Rates
Rates on properties throughout the territory remain at 5 percent of the rateable value. However, rates for 
all four quarters will be waived in 2017-18, subject to a ceiling of HKD 1,000 per quarter for each rateable 
property.

Stamp Duty
Property transactions
No changes were proposed to the Stamp Duty rates and banding on property transactions in the Budget. The 
banding for 2017-18 is set out alongside:

Rates waiver for 
four quarters of 
2017-18, subject 
to a ceiling of 
HKD 1,000
per quarter for 
each rateable 
property
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Property consideration

HKD HKD Rate

Exceeds Does not exceed

2,000,000 1.5%

2,000,000 2,176,470 HKD 30,000 + 20% of excess over HKD 2,000,000

2,176,470 3,000,000 3.0%

3,000,000 3,290,330 HKD 90,000 + 20% of excess over HKD 3,000,000

3,290,330 4,000,000 4.5%

4,000,000 4,428,580 HKD 180,000 + 20% excess over HKD 4,000,000

4,428,580 6,000,000 6.0%

6,000,000 6,720,000 HKD 360,000 + 20% of excess over HKD 6,000,000

6,720,000 20,000,000 7.5%

20,000,000 21,739,130 HKD 1,500,000 + 20% of excess over HKD 20,000,000

21,739,130 8.5%

Property holding period

6 months or less  20%

More than 6 months but not exceeding 12 months  15%

More than 12 months but not exceeding 36 months  10%

A flat rate of 15% applies to residential property purchases, except for Hong Kong permanent residents on 
the purchase of their only residential property (which is subject to a reduced rate, generally at 50% of the 
amounts above). 

In addition, Special Stamp Duty (SSD) is imposed on the sales price or market value of residential property as 
at the date of sale (whichever is higher). The SSD is to be imposed at the following penal rates, depending on 
when the property is bought and sold:

No changes were 
proposed to the 
Stamp Duty rates 
and banding 
on property 
transactions
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The SSD is effective for residential properties resold within 36 months after acquisition and is in addition to 
the ad valorem rates of Stamp Duty already imposed (up to 15 percent). Both the seller and buyer are jointly 
and severally liable for paying the SSD.

A further Buyer’s Stamp Duty of 15 percent is payable on purchases of residential property by non-natural 
persons, or individuals who are not Hong Kong permanent residents.

Sale and purchase of Hong Kong stock
No changes were announced to the rate of Stamp Duty payable in respect of transfers of Hong Kong stock. 
This remains at an aggregate ad valorem rate of 0.2 percent of the actual consideration or the value of the 
stock as at the transfer date, whichever is higher.

The trading of all exchange-traded funds remains exempt from Stamp Duty.

Other points of interest
Relief measures
Similar to last year, the Financial Secretary announced several one-off relief measures to meet the 
aspirations of different sectors. These measures include:

•	 Waiving rates for the four quarters of 2017-18, subject to a ceiling of HKD 1,000 per quarter, for each 
rateable property

•	 Providing an extra one month’s allowance to recipients of CSSA payments, Old Age Allowance, Old Age 
Living Allowance and Disability Allowance. Similar arrangements will apply to the Low-income Working 
Family Allowance and Work Incentive Transport Subsidy.

Support for SMEs
The Financial Secretary proposed helping SMEs tide over their liquidity needs and enhance their long-term 
competitiveness by introducing the following measures:

•	 Extending the application period for the Dedicated Fund on Branding, Upgrading and Domestic Sales for 
five years to June 2022

•	 Extending the application period for the ‘Special Concessionary Measures’ under the SME Financing 
Guarantee Scheme to 28 February 2018

•	 Raising the cap on the contingent liability of the Hong Kong Export Credit Insurance Corporation under 
insurance contracts from HKD 40 billion to HKD 55 billion.

Proposed 
measures to 
help SMEs 
tide over their 
liquidity needs 
and enhance 
their long-term 
competitiveness 
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Various measures 
proposed to boost 
I&T investments 
and enhance the 
commercialisation 
of I&T

Support tourism
In light of the challenges experienced by the tourism industry, the Financial Secretary proposed the 
introduction of various measures. The short-term measures include the following:

•	 Waiving the licence fees for 1,800 travel agents for one year

•	 Waiving the licence fees for over 2,000 hotels and guesthouses for one year

•	 Waiving the licence fees for restaurants and hawkers, and fees for restricted food permits for one year, 
benefiting 27,000 restaurants and operators.

To support tourism in the medium term, the government will allocate HKD 243 million to jointly launch 
various measures with the tourism industry. 

Nurturing innovation
The Financial Secretary proposed various measures for boosting I&T investments and enhancing the 
commercialisation of I&T, including:

•	 Earmarking HKD 500 million to set up the I&T Fund for Better Living

•	 Setting up a new committee on I&T development and re-industrialisation 

•	 Commissioning the Hong Kong Productivity Council to establish an Inno Space to turn innovative and 
technological ideas into industrial designs or products

•	 Exploring enhanced tax deductions for I&T expenditure.

The government will continue to offer comprehensive support to start-ups and creative industries, including:

•	 Setting up a HKD 2 billion I&T Venture Fund to co-invest with private venture capital funds on a matching 
basis in local technology start-ups

•	 Inviting Cyberport to study the latest technology and product development, and further explore the 
promotion of e-sports in Hong Kong

•	 Sponsoring or organising events celebrating the 20th anniversary of the establishment of the HKSAR; 
and exhibitions, thematic film shows and fashion shows to promote the design, fashion, film and other 
creative industries. 
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Trade and logistics industry
To strengthen Hong Kong’s position as an international trading, aviation and maritime centre, the Financial 
Secretary proposed various measures to promote Hong Kong’s trade and logistics industry, including:

•	 Negotiating free trade agreements with the Association of Southeast Asian Nations as well as other 
countries on the land and maritime routes under the ‘Belt and Road’ initiative  

•	 Introducing a bill into the Legislative Council in 2017 to amend the IRO to offer tax concessions for the 
aircraft leasing business

•	 Establishing a Trade Single Window to facilitate the lodging of trade documents, and trade declaration 
and customs clearance.

Bond market
The government will launch the second batch of Silver Bond in 2017-18 in response to the demand from 
senior citizens for investment products with steady returns. It will also step up efforts to promote Hong 
Kong’s competitive capital market and encourage the sector to explore opportunities brought by green 
finance.

First Registration Tax for electric vehicles
The government has been actively promoting wider use of electric vehicles to replace diesel and petrol 
vehicles so as to improve roadside air quality. Relevant measures included an exemption from First 
Registration Tax for electric vehicles. The waiver arrangement will expire on 31 March 2017.  The government 
has decided to revise the arrangement. From 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018, First Registration Tax of electric 
commercial vehicles, motorcycles and motor tricycles will continue to be fully waived. However, the First 
Registration Tax waiver for electric private cars will be capped at HKD 97,500.  

Source: ‘The 2017-18 Budget’; Speech by the Financial Secretary, the Hon Paul MP Chan moving the Second 
Reading of the Appropriation Bill 2017; Wednesday, 22 February 2017

Government 
continues 
to offer 
comprehensive 
support to start-
ups and creative 
industries
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Base Erosion and Profit Shifting Action 13:
Country-by-Country Reporting implementation summary

Australia China France Luxembourg Peru Spain Bulgaria Lithuania Sweden Bermuda Guernsey Latvia Panama

Austria Colombia Germany Malta Poland United Kingdom Czech Republic Malaysia Switzerland Costa Rica Hong Kong Liechtenstein Romania

Belgium Croatia Iceland Mexico Portugal United States Estonia Papua New Guinea Turkey Curaçao Indonesia Namibia Taiwan

Brazil Cyprus India Netherlands Slovenia Israel Russia Uruguay Georgia Isle of Man New Zealand Uganda

Canada Denmark Ireland Norway South Africa Italy Singapore Vietnam Greece Kenya Nigeria

Chile Finland Japan Pakistan South Korea Jersey Slovakia

(As at 20 January 2017)
Source: KPMG International member firms

Implemented Draft bills/Public consultation drafts Intention to implement
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